
NOTICE 
 

OF 
 

MEETING 

 

COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN (CHAIRMAN), GREG JONES (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, HELEN PRICE, DEL CAMPO, LENTON (WRAYSBURY PARISH 
COUNCIL) AND PARISH COUNCILLOR PAT MCDONALD (WHITE WALTHAM PARISH 
COUNCIL)  
  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MAUREEN HUNT, LEO WALTERS, 
JON DAVEY AND CHRIS TARGOWSKI 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO SPEAK AT THE MEETING, PLEASE REGISTER 
WITH shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk BY 5PM on WEDNESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance – Issued: 10 November 2021 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 / 

shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the 

virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, 
you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.  
  
If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative 
at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
mailto:shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 7 October and 25 October. 

  

5 - 12 
 

5.   REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF TIVOLI CONTRACT FOR 
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
 
To consider the report. 

  

13 - 24 
 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year. 
 
To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

  

25 - 26 
 

 
 
 

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed.   
 
Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, further 
details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Code of Conduct) you must disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you 
have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ (as agreed in advance by the Monitoring 
Officer), you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest, just that you have an interest. 
Dispensation may be granted by the Monitoring Officer in limited circumstances, to enable you to 
participate and vote on a matter in which you have a DPI. 

Where you have a DPI on a matter to be considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet 
Member in exercise of your executive function, you must 
[...]
a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Greg Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Helen Price and Del Campo 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor Simon Werner, Councillor 
David Hilton, Councillor David Cannon, Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Christine 
Bateson, Councillor Mandy Brar, Councillor Gerry Clark, Councillor Karen Davies, 
Councillor Phil Haseler, Councillor Ewan Larcombe, Councillor Sayonara Luxton, 
Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor Geoffrey Hill, Councillor Clive Baskerville and 
Councillor Maureen Hunt 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Mark Beeley, Chris Joyce, Emma Duncan and Andrew 
Durrant 
 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman welcomed all panel members, officers and members to the call-in. 
 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

 
CALL IN
[...]
diversity. He also expressed concern again of dogs causing 
destruction on the biodiversity of the area.  
 
Councillor Del Campo asked the Lead Member if they shared her disappointment that Cabinet 
did not include wetlands in the decision that was made.  
 
The Lead Member replied by saying that she did not, as the decision made at Cabinet, was 
specifically about the pathway.  
 
Councillor Price asked for reassurance that biodiversity would be upheld. The Lead Member 
said that the screening that would be erected would protect the animals from danger and that 
the path would be the width of the gate with screening either side.  
 
The Chairman invited the Lead Member to make a summarising statement to the panel.  
 
The Lead Member said that lots of work had been put into the plans over the last 2 and a half 
years and she acknowledged that it was very difficult to please everybody. She added that 
biodiversity would be enhanced and that there would be increased educational benefits for the 
site.  
 
Councillor Del Campo proposed a motion to enact upon option 3.1 iii, which would see the 
decision be moved to full Council. This was seconded by Councillor Price.  
 
However, the Monitoring Officer advised the panel that the decision did not fall outside of the 
Council’s framework and therefore could not be brought to full Council, leaving only 2 options 
available to the panel.  
 
Councillor Del Campo said that she was disappointed with this, however accepted the 
Monitoring Officer’s advice and then proposed that the decision be referred back to Cabinet 
for reconsideration, having heard the views discussed within the call-in. This was seconded by 
Councillor Price.  

 
The motion to refer the decision back to cabinet for reconsideration, having heard the views 
discussed within the call-in was rejected. 
 
Councillor Jones proposed that no further action would be taken, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Bhangra.  

To refer the matter back to Cabinet (Motion) 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor Greg Jones Against 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 

Councillor Helen Price For 

Councillor Catherine del Campo For 

Rejected 

To take no further action (Motion) 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Greg Jones For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Helen Price Against 

Councillor Catherine del Campo Against 

Carried 

10



 
The motion to take no further action was passed. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Review of the performance of Tivoli Contract 
for Grounds Maintenance 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for 
Planning, Environmental Services, and 
Maidenhead 

Meeting and Date: Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel      
18 November 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place 
Services 
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides panel members with detail of the council’s current grounds 
maintenance contract held by Tivoli Group Ltd, it’s specification and an update on the 
current performance and service delivery plans for the Tivoli Contract across the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. Tivoli will be in attendance at committee 
on 18 November to give a presentation, which will cover more operational detail to 
support the published report. 
 
It is recognised that this contract has an important impact on the way residents view 
RBWM in relation to the way green spaces in the borough are maintained and that 
there have been significant issues with the performance of the Tivoli Contract this 
year, leading to increased enquiries and complaints from residents and Councillors. 
Negotiations between RBWM and Tivoli have been ongoing over th
[...]
heavy use of parks and open spaces. The 
number of contacts is now dropping back to more normal levels as the growing 
season slows and work is caught up.  
 
Members, including Panel Members, Parish Councils and Residents were 
encouraged to provide relevant examples of issues with the performance to the Clerk 
ahead of the meeting on 18 November.  This has demonstrated that a minority of 
enquires are still to be resolved despite having been raised some time ago.  
However, whilst investigating the other issues, it brought to light that some had not 

23



been reported via the Report it function and had therefore not been captured on the 
complaints management system.  There were also examples of enquiries, although 
valid, being reported that were not the responsibility of Tivoli but other contractors.   
 

6. NEXT STEPS  

 
Officers will continue to follow the dispute resolution process as detailed in the 
Contract; both RBWM and Tivoli are committed to resolving the dispute/s in good 
faith.   As part of this process, RBWM and Tivoli will work together to resolve any 
variances highlighted by the task and finish groups.  Officers can report back to the 
panel with the findings in April 2022 as suggested in the scoping document with a 
further review after the next growing season.  In parallel to this, RBWM will continue 
to closely monitor the agreed level of performance specified in the contract.   
 
Members and residents are encouraged to report any further issues via the Report it 
function on the website, this will ensure that the enquiries are captured and can be 
monitored through to resolution.           
 
It is recommended that the Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel note the 
contents of this report and the presentation by Tivoli and consider whether any 
further scrutiny of the performance of the Contract is required. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 

 Name of consultee Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

Andrew Durrant Executive Director of Place 05/11/21 10/11/21 

Elaine Browne Head of Law (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

08/11/21 10/11/21 

Naomi Markham Environmental Services Manager 08/11/21 10/11/21 

Lyn Hitchinson Procurement Manager 08/11/21 10/11/21 

Mark Pattison Project Management Officer 
 

10/11/21 10/11/21 

 

Report Author: Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhoods 
alysse.strachan@rbwm.gov.uk  

 
 

24

mailto:alysse.strachan@rbwm.gov.uk


WORK PROGRAMME - COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS  Duncan Sharkey – Chief Executive 

 Andrew Durrant – Executive Director of Place 

 Hilary Hall – Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Housing 

LINK OFFICERS & HEADS OF 
SERVICE 

 David Scott – Head of Communities 

 Louise Freeth – Head of Revenues, Benefits, 
Library and Resident Services   

 Chris Joyce – Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic Growth 

 Alysse Strachan– Head of Neighbourhoods 

 
MEETING: 6th DECEMBER 2021 – VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Maidenhead Golf Course Update-Panel to 
give more direction of what more info is 
needed. 

Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of 
Place 

Norden Farm Update Steph James, Service Lead for Economic 
Growth 

The Old Court Update Steph James, Service Lead for Economic 
Growth 

Climate Strategy – Update Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic Growth 
SCOPING DOCUMENT TO BE DRAFTED 

 
MEETING: 17th JANUARY 2022 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Budget Adele Taylor, Executive Director of 
Resources 

Q2 Performance Report David Scott, Head of Communities 

Work Programme Panel clerk 

TASK AND FINISH  

TBC  

 
 
MEETING: 12th APRIL 2022 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Q3 Performance Report David Scott, Head of Communities 

SERCO Update  Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhoods 
SCOPING DOCUMENT TO BE DRAFTED 

Work Programme Panel clerk 

TASK AND FINISH  

TBC  

 
ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Waste Management Strategy  Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhoods 

25

Agenda Item 6



  

Boulters Lock car park, Maidenhead  Andrew Durrant – Executive Director of 
Place 

Leisure Focus Update opportunities going 
forward/Sports Strategy 

Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of 
Place 
 

 
 

26


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF TIVOLI CONTRACT FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Greg Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Helen Price, Catherine Del Campo and Parish Councillor Margaret 
Lenton 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Clive Baskerville, Jon Davey, Donna Stimson, John 
Baldwin, Simon Bond, Mandy Brar, David Coppinger, Karen Davies, Phil Haseler, 
Geoffrey Hill, Ewan Larcombe, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi and Parish Councillor Jane 
Dawson and Stephen Hedges 
 
Officers: Alysse Strachan, Shilpa Manek, Andrew Durrant and Duncan Sharkey 
 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. All Panel Members and Officers introduced 
themselves. The Chairman informed all that the meeting was virtual due to some Panel 
Members awaiting PCR test results. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Del Campo informed all, for transparency, that Oaken Grove Park backed onto her 
home in case it was discussed. 
 
Councillor Price informed all, for transparency, that she was a member of Maidenhead Golf 
Course. 

 
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Councillor Del Campo requested an amendment. The Panel agreed. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY subject to amendment, that the minutes of 25th October 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Price and seconded by Councillor G Jones. 

 
REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF TIVOLI CONTRACT FOR GROUNDS  
MAINTENANCE  
 
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhoods introduced the item. Naomi Markham, 
Environmental Services Manager, gave a presentation to the Panel and all present. Spencer 
Rock and Ian Mcllroy, from Tivoli gave a presentation to the Panel and all present. The Lead 
Member, Councillor Coppinger addressed the Panel and all present. 
 
The floor was then open to all residents, parish councils and members that had registered to 
speak. The comments and questions were as follows: 
 



Mr Ed Wilson commented that the services were disgraceful, especially in cemeteries. The 
grass had not been cut so grave stones could not be seen, there was graffiti on the 
gravestones which had been reported four times, the litter was increasing, the bushes had not 
been cut back and the hedges were overgrown. The Report It function could not be used 
specifically for cemeteries. Mr Ed Wilson suggested that there be a specific lead member for 
cemeteries, a specific contact number for cemeteries, to publish the charter for cemeteries, if 
anything reported, it should be cleared in 24 hours and grass cut within 21 days and hedges 
trimmed. 
 
Mr John Webb commented that he wanted to mention a specific issue which was the public 
litter bins outside Dedworth library, not being emptied. This had been reported five times and 
many emails had been sent too but nothing had been done. The bins had not been emptied 
since June. Staff of the library were having to empty so that they could be used. The Report It 
tool had not actioned anything. This had been reported since August, but they had not been 
emptied. 
 
Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Parish Council, commented that this year had been particularly 
bad, with operational tasks having been really bad. Stephen Hedges commented that there 
was a crossover between Tivoli and Volkner Highways and that caused confusion for 
residents. The footpaths were all getting narrower and the grass cutting year had changed. 
Stephen Hedges commented that climate change should have been factored in and excuses 
about broken equipment shouldn’t be made. 
 
Valerie Pike, resident, commented that litter was not being picked, there was overhanging 
vegetation everywhere, signage was being covered by overgrown hedges and that the Report 
It function did not work and there was no feedback. If the service contract was functioning, 
there would be no need to complain but when not functioning, the Report It function would 
have be vital. There was possibly also a duplication of cost. 
 
Councillor Bond commented on a number of incidents in Belmont Ward with one specific area 
being really bad and not safe for seven months, but this had still not been sorted. It was now 
the residents doing the work, but the mature trees could not be cut by the residents. The 
borough was encouraging walking and cycling so it was essential to keep the pavements 
clear. Councillor Bond took the opportunity to thank the residents. 
 
Councillor Stimson commented that Oaken Grove and the sports field were in a very bad way 
especially at the beginning of the season. Cemeteries had not been maintained. Councillor 
Stimson asked about expected response time if dangerous situations were reported. 
 
Councillor Taylor was specific and talked about Braywick Cemetery which was a core part of 
the Tivoli contract. Councillor Taylor asked if extra training was required to be given to staff 
dealing with maintenance works at cemeteries. There had been a lot of disrespectful 
behaviour which was unacceptable. 
 
Councillor Hill commented that many residents had complained about the way Tivoli staff had 
been treating graves, very disrespectfully. It was easy to blame the contractors, but the 
management of the contractors was also very important and the Lead Member management 
was also important. Councillor Hill asked how the process would be changed to get the best 
out of the contractors and the best for residents. 
 
Councillor Baldwin asked Officers, what lessons could be learnt and how they would inform 
the Commissioning Policy which was valid until 2023. What work would be done? 
 
Councillor Davies commented that she had reported and re reported many issues over the 
summer and autumn, especially with respect to the Windsor Cemetery known as Spitle 
Cemetery. Many residents had contacted her about the untidy area around the graves. This 
was a big issue for less mobile residents and it was not safe as it became slippery. When the 
grass was cut, large clumps of grass cuttings were left around and graves were not tidied, 



leaving grass cuttings all over them. This was very upsetting to residents. The feedback loop 
was very important. 
 
Councillor Brar complained about the verges not being cut, the litter bins overflowing, leaves 
on the footpaths making it very dangerous for residents to walk. It had been very frustrating for 
her and for residents as the Report It function had not worked and nothing happened, with no 
acknowledgement or feedback. 
 
Councillor Davey thanked Tivoli for owning up to accepting that there were issues and 
problems that needed resolving. As a council, we needed to adjust to the impacts of climate 
change and it was all changing very fast. Councillor Davey continued that many complaints 
had been received and it was great to see the issues being resolved. The regular meetings 
between Tivoli and RBWM would help in problems being accepted and solutions being found. 
Even though the Head of Neighbourhoods had just joined the borough, it was good to see that 
Tivoli were being kept to the KPIs and were being challenged. Councillor Davey was 
interested in how the complaints were being measured, how a complaint was defined and to 
better understand the process when a complaint was logged. 
 
Naomi Markham made some initial comments including that Tivoli were responsible for litter 
bins and dog bins within the park’s infrastructure and open spaces, not on high streets or litter 
that fell on the roads and pavements including leaves that fell. This was within another 
contract. Naomi Markham confirmed that the issues raised by Councillor Bond about 
vegetation were in the process of being resolved. This was taking time as it was on some land 
that was no mans’ land, but the council were looking to taking this on board. In terms of the 
Report It function, Naomi Markham had been in touch with the Head of Transformation to look 
at putting additional mapping layers so that areas could be selected within green spaces as 
well as main roads and also integrating the systems better with the systems that the 
contractors were using so more detailed feedback was given. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhoods, Alysse Strachan, commented that all were individual cases and 
would be looked at. Alysse Strachan apologised for the falling standards and in particular 
around cemeteries and the standards of work and behaviour by Tivoli, this was not 
acceptable. Cemeteries and Parks had been the focus of trying to keep the standards good. 
Alysse Strachan commented that all issues were in the process of being resolved and it would 
be great to bring a further update on the performance to the Panel and the improvement that 
would follow. 
 
Tivoli commented that they were not perfect and they were making best endeavours to get the 
situation back on track. Apologies were given from Spencer Rock and on behalf of the 
company to everyone that had been affected at cemeteries. Tivoli do look after the military 
dead and the graves and this was the highest priority. The specifics would be actioned within 
the next two weeks. The feedback loop was very important. Tivoli were at the meeting to listen 
and then improve a better service to the residents. 
 
Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton commented that every attempt must be made to get Old 
Windsor Parish Council comments and asked if the brochure could be distributed to all parish 
councils. 
 
ACTION: Distribute brochure to Parish Councils 
 
PC Lenton asked how residents would be made aware of the meeting discussion and the 
actions. PC Lenton commented that the rural villages had no man’s land areas that needed 
tackling and finally if people had indulged in self-help, which many had, their work was not 
wasted. 
 
Councillor Bhangra thanked Officers and Tivoli for addressing the Panel. There had been 
many problems with the Tivoli contract and the performance had been very bad and 
embarrassing for the borough. Councillor Bhangra continued to say that the service had 



improved but there was still a long way to go to bring back up to standards that residents 
expect. Councillor Bhangra asked what was in place to ensure a smooth operation going 
forward and what lessons had been learnt. Were Tivoli confident that they would be able to 
deliver on the contract with the borough? 
 
Tivoli confirmed that they were absolutely confident. There had been some issues but these 
were now being managed. They would be ready by the next summer’s growing season and 
would continue to still cut. The correct kit was also in place and things were improving. 
 
Councillor G Jones commented on the state of Ray Mill Island as it was in his ward and that it 
had gone downhill over the last 18 months. Councillor G Jones had reported the issues many 
times and wanted to congratulate Jacqui Wheeler and Anthony Hurst in the countryside team 
for all their efforts. Things had improved but still not up to standard. Councillor G Jones 
suggested having an area manager in place to monitor the areas and the work being carried 
out. Tivoli were on the right route but still a long way to go. 
 
Tivoli thanked Councillor G Jones for the confidence that the corner had been turned. There 
were area and regional managers in place that visited sites. The work recently had been very 
reactive and the regional manager visited one to twice a week and was very proactive so 
things would continue to get better. The plan for next year was to start a month earlier so they 
could catch up. 
 
Councillor Del Campo touched on a few points. Firstly the process of dealing with overhanging 
vegetation and the first step was to complete a Report It form. Naomi Markham cleared up the 
confusion and informed the Panel that inspectors visited all areas of the borough on a certain 
schedule and would start the process with a calling card if needed or would proactively contact 
the residents who were the owners. Secondly, a lot of the problems had begun before covid, 
Brexit and supply issues and the contract had been under bid and therefore a renegotiation 
was now taking place and this would be a concern for residents in terms of the outcomes of 
the renegotiations and the level of services agreed. Alysse Strachan commented that there 
were commercially sensitive things as part of the dispute but it was the entire piece that was 
being looked at. Councillor Del Campo asked if the birds and animals were in a good place at 
present and it was confirmed that they were health-wise and foodwise. Councillor Del Campo 
asked about play areas and if they were routinely inspected, especially since there had been a 
recent accident at Oaken Grove. As a result of the accident, some of the North Maidenhead 
Councillors surveyed a number of parks in wards around Maidenhead and found faults in all of 
them. If the parks were being surveyed routinely, how were there so many faults? Naomi 
Markham responded and informed the Panel that the parks were part of daily inspections of 
basic things, done by Tivoli. There was also another company who were accredited play 
inspectors and they came in monthly to do a regular inspection of all the parks and they 
picked up issues that needed to be kept an eye on, improvements that needed to be made 
and more dangerous issues. Councillor Del Campo continued to comment on page 21 of the 
report where it read that the parks had been maintained to a high standard, many residents 
had already mentioned that this had not been the case. Councillor Del Campo asked that if 
this was high standard, what would anything below that be like. Tivoli and Officers, both 
agreed that standards had been fallen short of but also the usage had been high too. 
 
Councillor Price highlighted that communication had been a big problem, communication from 
the borough and Tivoli to residents and Councillors. Councillor Price was pleased to hear that 
the system was going to be looked at as currently Report It was like a black hole where no 
information was given back. There had also been a lack of communication telling residents 
what was going on over the last few months. This Panel had asked for more information in 
June as it was obvious that there was a problem. Was there any quality control in place for the 
contract by the borough to have known sooner that things were going wrong. Councillor Price 
suggested a separate tool for Councillors to report issues. In some cases, where things were 
not done by Tivoli, residents were cutting hedges and Officers inspecting would think Tivoli 
had done so things were not getting picked up. Councillor Price thanked and commended 
Chris and all the staff at Tinkers Lane who had been very helpful. Councillor Price had 



requested more bins in her ward but had received no response. Councillor Price was 
concerned about the process as there were many residents that had been concerned about 
Tivoli’s performance but only two had registered to speak at the meeting. The two main points 
that Councillor Price ended on were Quality Control and Communication. Alysse Strachan 
commented that now that all streams of this work had been brought under one manager, 
Naomi, there would be more quality control. 
 
This would ensure more quality control. The move only took place on 1 October 2021 so this 
will start showing moving forward. As part of the review and the dispute, all the measures 
would be looked at again to ensure that the right measures were in place. Many common 
themes had come out of the discussions at the meeting about communication. Naomi 
Markham added that the team were reviewing the litter bins issue and a capital bid had been 
considered for next year for the provision of additional bins. Naomi Markham also mentioned 
that there would be a Friends of the Website group in place which would include resident 
representation. This group would be looking at the Report It function as part of their remit. 
 
Councillor Price commented that she felt the suggested review date was too far off, which was 
after March 2022 as it was before the next growing season. Alysse Strachan informed the 
Panel that date had been suggested as the team were working with Tivoli to better their 
performance and bring cutting forward potentially into March and having developed plans in 
place for next year. Councillor Price asked for a regular update, not via a meeting but a short 
update note for the Panel. Tivoli confirmed that this would be possible. Tivoli requested that if 
any staff had been disrespectful to any grave, please could this be escalated as this kind of 
behaviour would not be tolerated by Tivoli. 
 
The Chairman commented that plans for next year must include the preparation for the golden 
jubilee which would take place next summer. Tree maintenance must be maintained too, 
especially along the river. 
 
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of PLACE, thanked his team, they were working 
tremendously hard. Andrew Durrant also thanked Tivoli and all residents for attending. 
 
Councillor Coppinger thanked all Councillors for their comments and for being critical but also 
supportive with the work that both officers and Tivoli were trying to achieve. There was a lot to 
be done but everyone was on the correct track. 
 
Councillor Price asked for a summary of the discussion. The clerk summarised the main 
points of the meeting. They were that all questions asked would be responded to individually, 
to check with Old Windsor parish Council for their points, the brochure to be sent to all 
parishes, Councillors and residents, communication and Report It function and the changes 
that need to be made, the quality control issue, lessons learnt to be considered and the review 
date for an update and that Tivoli were to provide the Panel with regular update reports. 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The clerk then asked whether to carry on or not and requested that we carry on for a further 
five to ten minutes to look at the work programme very quickly. The Panel agreed. 
 
The Clerk asked the Panel if the meeting to be held on 6 December was still required. This 
would have been a virtual meeting. There would be no briefing notes for items. The clerk 
commented that the overview side of the Panel would be looking at Norden Farm and The Old 
Court and what they were doing, how the future was looking and hear what the organisations 
had to say. The clerk suggested that these items could be taken later in the third quarter in 
February. The climate strategy was also on the work programme for the 6th December. 
Councillor Del Campo had completed an amazing scoping document which was with the 
Scrutiny Officer. The clerk continued that after the Scrutiny Officer had commented on the 
scoping document, it would be sent to Panel Members for comments. The clerk was not sure if 
the item would be ready for discussion by 6 December. And the final item on the work 



programme for that date was the Maidenhead Golf Course and the clerk would send the 
written update to the Panel the following day so that item could then come off the agenda. 
Councillors Del Campo and Price felt that the 6 December meeting should continue. 
Councillor Jones was concerned about receiving reports in time for meetings and felt the 
meeting was not necessary. Councillor Jones asked if the two organisations were truly past 
covid and if December was the right time for them. The clerk offered to check with officers and 
report back to the Panel. 
 
The clerk asked for comments from the Panel on the Community Facilities Review scoping 
document by Wednesday 24 November. 
 
The clerk went through items that had been requested for the work programme. The items 
suggested included information on food banks and Councillor Price would provide more detail. 
Another item suggested by the Infrastructure O & S Panel was air quality, the process against 
the national air quality resources and our air quality management areas. The clerk asked for 
comments on the air quality item. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.57 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


